
Upcoming Council Dates:

City of OmMatxd 

Office of the City- Ctetk
4/16/20191 Week Out

4/30/20193 Weeks Out
CITY OF OAKLAND

Rules Committee Assignment of 
Items to the City Council Agenda 

(Committee MATRIX),

RECOMMENDEDCommittee Agenda Date: 4/9/2019
SPECIAL FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT , 

COMMITTEE
NON­

CONSENT
Item QTTEECi

CONSENTNo. ACIrIi

Receive An Informational Report On The City Of 
Oakland's Cannabis Equity Program

rRe®eived And 
Forwarded 

k 3 Ayes 
Md Excused 
^mhplfianey

The Committee directed staff to provide a supplemental: 
report that describes the definition of the term "equity^ 
what are the programs equity goals relh^d^o race, and 
provided all related tax documents for t)^fa^^(g£al 
year.

3 4/16/2019

18-1370
Adopt The Following Pieces Of llation;

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes 
1 Excused 
McElhaney

1) A Resolution Recomme 
Board The Exemp^ion'&Of ThelSIirsifl 
Chief Of Vio^ls!
Service; Amf

T ‘ivil Servj
fmty

|on Fr3®Oie OperaTTon Of Civil4 4/16/2019

18-1591
2) Adopt An OrmSpnce AnaenqSg The Salary Schedule Of 
Ordinance No. 12r^^,M.S. ^alary Ordinance”) To Add

if Deputy Chief Of Violence
Approved 

Recommendation 
3 Ayes 

1 Excused 
McElhaney

The Full-Time Classi: 
Prevention '

4/16/2019

18-1592
Adopt The Following Pieces Of Legislation;

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes 
1 Excused 
McElhaney

1) A Resolution Initiating The Fiscal Year (FY) 2019-20 
Assessment Process For The City Of Oakland Landscaping 
And Lighting Assessment District With The Intention To 
Levy Assessments For The City Of Oakland Landscaping 
And Lighting Assessment District (LLAD Or The District), 
Accept The FY 2019-20 Preliminary Engineer’s Report,

5 4/16/2019

1



*
And Set May 21, 2019 At 6:30 P.M. As The Date And 
Time For A Public Hearing; And

18-1593
2) Accept The FY 2019-20 Preliminary Engineer’s Report 
For The City Of Oakland LLAD (Exhibit A To The 
Resolution) Prepared By Francisco & Associates, Inc., The 
LLAD District Engineer, Pursuant To The California 
Streets And Highways Code

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes 
1 Excused 
McElhaney

4/16/2019

18-1594
Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The Award Of A Contract 
To Kelly’s Truck Repair, The Lowest Responsive And 
Responsible Bidder, A Non-Local Business Enterprise, For 
The Purchase Of Heavy Equipment Repair And Service, In 
An Amount Not-To-Exceed Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($500,000) For A One (1) Year Term, May l|proi9 
To April 30, 2020, In Accordance With Its Bid Fp«|^h 
The City Clerk On January 29, 2019 In Response ToT^ft 
135521 Heavy Equipment Repair And Service 19-928-0l||| 
And Authorizing The City Administrator^^ Extend The; ^ 
Agreement With Two (2) One-Year Optic^^^An Amount 
Not-To-Exceed Five Hundred Thousand D^^^^fe£0T)00) 
Per Year For A Total Not-To-Exceed Contra%AmcaihtfC 
One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (WAJ^OOc

git Returninfjfo City

IkApproved 
iecommendatio 

3 Ayes 
jkl Excused 
(■McElhaney

6 4/16/2019

Over A Three (3) Year Te: 
Council Jk

18-1595
leCrAdopt A Resolutions^ 

Designee Tq^cepV Vnc 
The San Ebancisco Founc 
Ten Thdffi 
For The Oi 
And Outreach Foil 
Protection Ordinam

strator Or
•roj^^^Grant Funds From 

Amount Of
nllars ($10,TB||)0) Fiscal Year 2019, 
ICity Attomejjjgo Develop Infrastructure 

ity Enforcfflent Of The Tenant

Lorizu

ffiJnT Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes 
1 Excused 
McElhaney

7 4/16/2019

18-1596

SPECIAL PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEEItem NON­
CONSENT

COMMITTEE
ACTION CONSENTNo.

Receive An Informational Progress Reports From The 
Alameda - Contra Costa County (AC) Transit District On 
BRT Project Infrastructure And Station Platform 
Construction (Bid Package #3) And From The Oakland 
Department of Transportation On Supplemental Bid 
Package #3 Programs 
[NEW TITLE]

Received And Field 
3 Ayes

1 Abstained - Reid
No Council Action 

Necessary3

2



The Committee Received and Filed this item and 
requested an update return in 6 months

18-0883
Receive An Informational Update From The Alameda - Contra 
Costa County (AC) Transit District And From Flousing And 
Community Development Department Staff On AC Transit East 
Bay Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Project Community Engagement 
Programs Received And Field 

3 Ayes
1 Abstained - Reid

No Council Action 
Necessary4

The Committee Received and Filed this item and 
requested an update return in 6 months.

18-1586
Adopt A Resolution Authorizing: (1) A Two-Year Agreement With 
SmartPedal Labs For An Amount Not To Exceed Two Hundred < 
Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) For The Period Of May 1, 2Cy 
Through April 30, 2021, To Purchase 612 SmartPedals ToJjr 
Improve The Mileage And Reduce The Greenhouse-Gas|P^ 
Emissions Of Vehicles Operated By The City Of Oaklai^^ted 
(2) Waiving The Advertising, Competitive Bidding And Renllg 
For Proposal/Qualifications (RFP/Q) Requirements

IIP
Approved .. 

Recommendati'p'ri 
V, 4 Ayes ^ 4/16/20195

18-1575
Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Wdihjhistrator Or 
Designee To Execute Professional Services max .‘■nienis 
For On-Call Architectural Services Over A PipLod Ofdk'ui'‘ 
Years With Twelve (12) Fira|^fe^An Amoun 
Exceed Five Hundred Thei^^^^^fars ($500,0®.00)

Inc., 2l|iyrens Kim %sign 
fond Umm Design. 4Ymr

W- To-

EachWith: 1) AE3 Pq*
Works, 3) ELS Architectu 
Gyroscope Inc., 5)Uihser YaH||| 
LCA Archite
Corporation's) Perkins Ellllaan D' 
Architects!
Square, An

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes6 4/16/2019
m, 6)

■ak^^^elson'^^ffitectural 
grty, 9) RPR 

Shah Kawas^ftArchil^pn1) Studio T- 
IhSVA ArchitesM Inc Jr

18-1576
Adopt A Resolution A^^mi^g The City Administrator, Or 
Designee To Enter IntoTpPfotal Of Seven (7) Professional 
Services Agreement Contracts For On-Call Construction 
Management (Cm) Services, In The Amount Of Seven 
Hundred And Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) Each With 
1) Acumen Building Enterprise, Inc., 2) AGS, Inc., 3) Biggs 
Cardosa Associates, Inc., 4) Consolidated Cm, 5) Ghiradelli 
& Associates, 6) Kal Krishnan Consulting Services, Inc., 
And 7) VSCE, Inc

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes 4/16/20197

18-1579

3



Adopt A Resolution Reallocating Three Million Two 
Hundred And Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,250,000.00) In 
Funds Within The Fiscal Year 2018-19 Capital 
Improvement Program Budget For Measure KK 
Infrastructure Bonds (Fund 5330) From Various Projects 
To Street Resurfacing

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes
1 Abstained - Thao

4/16/20198

The Committee requested a supplemental report that 
list the streets approved for resurfacing in the 5-year 
plan.

18-1580
Adopt A Resolution Awarding A Construction Contract To 
Ray’s Electric, The Lowest Responsive, Responsible 
Bidder, For Concrete Work For Paving Project (Project Net. 
1004419) In Accordance With Specifications For The 
Project And With Contractor’s Bid In The Amount JJjFOne 
Million Two Hundred Nineteen Thousand Nine 
Dollars ($1,219,900.00)

N Approved^ 
Recommendl|j|||n 
t 3 Ayes 
IkAbsent - Thao*

4/16/20199
fed

18-1581
Adopt The Following Pieces Of Legislatioi

1) A Resolution Authorizing The City Admi^tratoJ 

Her Designee To 1) Approprf 
The City Of Oakland All 
Not Limited To, Applic|ffl||n 
And Requests For PajmieSB 
Hundred Thousand Dollars f 
Department OfRiSli 
(CalRecycli
Waste Preilhition And Res*

l e OfExecute In
laments, Inciting But 

.s, AgrWients, Amenaments, 
WThe Biount Of Fivwi#

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes
1 Absent - Thao

4/16/201910
Cali: a

Ren An< pry
Competitive Foodor The 1,18-21

•rant.

18-1577
A Resolution Autffl 
Designee To Submr 
Grants For Which TheYlffVjOf Oakland Is Eligible

king The Jlfty Administrator Or Her 
fi|jjjdicatj^(S) For All CalRecycle Approved 

Recommendation 
3 Ayes

1 Absent - Thao
4/16/2019

18-1578
Adopt The Following Pieces Of Legislation;

1) A Resolution Amending Resolution No. 86994 C.M.S., 
Which Authorized The City To Apply For, Accept And 
Appropriate Loan And Grant Funds Under The State Of 
California’s Affordable Housing And Sustainable 
Communities Program In Connection With The 3268 San 
Pablo Project At 3268 San Pablo Avenue, To Authorize An

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes
1 Absent - Thao

11 4/16/2019

4



Agreement With Bay Area Motivate, LLC For 
Transportation-Related Improvements; And

18-1582
2) A Resolution Amending Resolution No. 86216 C.M.S., 
Which Authorized The City To Apply For, Accept And 
Appropriate Loan And Grant Funds Under The State Of 
California’s Affordable Housing And Sustainable 
Communities Program In Connection With The Empyrean 
& Harrison Hotel At 1300 Webster Street And 1415 
Harrison Street, To Authorize An Agreement With Bay 
Area Motivate, LLC For Transportation-Related 
Improvements; And

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes
1 Absefit.- Thao

4/16/2019

4
18-1583
3) A Resolution Amending Resolution No. 86217 C.MJj 
Which Authorized The City To Apply For, Accept Apf 
Appropriate Loan And Grant Funds Under The S|^S»f 
California’s Affordable Housing And Sustainable 
Communities Program In Connection With The LakehouSj 
Commons Project At E 12th And Lake Mcgntt Boulevard, 
To Authorize An Agreement With Bay An 
For Transportation-Related Improvements

*?

prApproved 4 
Recommendation 
Ik 3 Ayes 
■ .1 Absent - Thao

4/16/2019

Hativate. LLC

18-1584

COMMUNIW^Nl»iONOMIl 
DEVELOffffifelT Cll/IMITTEE

NON­
CONSENT

Item COMMITTEE
ACTION CONSENTNo.

Adopt An Ordinance Repeal^
Amendments
Law Regulad^ns And TS^fcaliforS 
Construct!ACodes hnnlenililed T]
13407 AndNily 3408 In Th^
Striking Out S^ffl^s 15.04.3.
Amending Sectiorl^kOS^lO.^^Py Adopting The Existing 
2016 California Resil®ial CJae To Require A Minimum 
Ceiling Height Of 7’ K^jifior Habitable Spaces And 6 Feet 
8 Inches For Bathrooms Jroilet Rooms, And Laundry 
Rooms In Buildings Within The Scope Of The California 
Residential Code As Set Forth In California Residential 
Code Section 1.1.3

Edit] if TheStifPHousing 
Model Building 
reSMrt)rdinance No. 

dandjlfunicipal Code By 
5 And 15.04.3.2550 And

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
5-7-20193 (PH)

18-1486

The Item Regarding The "2100 Telegraph Avenue ENA" Was Removed At The April 4, 2019 
Rules And Legislation Committee And Scheduled To The April 23, 2019 Committee4

5



I

Item NON­
CONSENT

COMMITTEE
ACTIONLIFE ENRICHMENT COMMITTEE CONSENTNo.

Receive An Information Report On Updates From The 
Office Of The City Administrator On The Implementation 
Of Ordinance Number 13451 C.M.S., Which Established 
The Department Of Violence Prevention On Ending The 
Epidemic Of Violent Crime In Oakland And Healing 
Trauma In Impacted Communities

Received And Field 
3 Ayes 

1 Excused - 
McElhaney

No Council Action 
Necessary3

18-1553
Adopt A Resolution Commemoratively Renaming Galindo 
Street Between 35th And Coolidge Ave As Deontae Bush 
Way Per The Process Established By Resolution No. 77967
C.M.S.

proved
dation|Recoi•<1

4/16/20194 3
1 ExcusSI 
McElhane

18-1535
Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrat'd!:. 
To Accept A Gift Of In-Kind Services From The OaklaiitF! 
Parks And Recreation Foundation For The Lafayette Squar 
Park Tot Lot Renovation Valued In An AniouncNot To 
Exceed Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000)
The City Administrator To Execute A ConstMctioft 
Contract For One Dollar ($1.00) With A Cons^uc^j 
To Be Determined To PerfojfS 
The Work On City Proppjfw

■ Approved 
Recommendation 

Jp3 Ayes 
JExcused - 
McElhaney

inze
5 4/16/2019

mthorize,ervices

18-1587
Adopt A Resolr^LQg^jyftioriz 
To Negotiate^^rEiuS 
Agreemer^with Social P 
The EvarajjtaOf The O: 
Youth, In Am®
Month Term, Jm

Mmimfstrator 
Pr<ff||||ional Services 
k Resam^ Associates For 
^^Fun^^^Uhildren And 

umt Not Tc^gceed ^80,000 For A 16- 
fek2018 To cHober 31,2019

.e"

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes 
1 Excused - 
McElhaney

6 4/16/2019

18-1588
Adopt A Resolution: 1. Aphorizing The City Administrator 
To Apply For, Accept And Amend The Appropriation Of 
The Head Start Grants For Fiscal Year (FY) 2019-2020 
From The U.S. Department Of Health And Human 
Services, Administration For Children And Families, Office 
Of Head Start In An Amount Not To Exceed $17,179,680; 
And 2. Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into 
Grant Agreements To Fund Comprehensive Early Care, 
Education And Family Services For The Head Start 
Program From July 1,2019 To June 30,2020; And 3. 
Approving Staff Positions Needed For Program Services;

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes 
1 Excused - 
McElhaney

7 4/16/2019

6



And 4. Authorizing The City Administrator To Accept And 
Appropriate Additional Federal Grant Funding That 
Becomes Available For The Same Purposes During The 
Same Grant Term And Amend The Grant Agreements 
Without Returning To Council; And 5. Authorizing A 
Contribution From The General Purpose Fund In An 
Estimated Amount Of $2,344,599 F.or FY 2019-2020 
Central Services Overhead Charges

18-1589
Adopt A Resolution: 1) Authorizing The City 
Administrator To Apply For, Accept, And Appropriate 
Funds From The U.S. Department Of Housing And Urban 
Development (HUD) In The Amount Of $5,553,872 Each ( 
Year For Fiscal Years (FY) 2019-2020 And 2020-2021 To* 

Fund HUD Continuum Of Care Supportive Housing , 
Programs; 2) Authorizing The City Administrator Tjgjfmter 
Into Grant Agreements For The Provision Of Transffiroal 
And Permanent Housing And Support Services Undei'\V" 
HUD’s Continuum Of Care Program; 3) Finding And ^tag 
Determining That The Sublease Of The Property Located ^ 
At 8314 MacArthur Boulevard To East Oakland^ 
Community Project For Less Than Its Fair 
For The Operation Of The Matilda ClevelanamransS 
Housing Program Is In The B|jgy|i.terest Of Tn%Q$iy; 4) 
Authorizing The City Adm|
Appropriate AdditionalJgfnds Thai 
From HUD For FY 2CffflMD And®)20-2021 AnlAfriend 
The Grant Agreements To Ai||
Without Returning U>
ContributionlFfom Th<
Central ^
AmounfQ 
2020-2021

ie
Approved 

ItRbeommendation 
jfr 3 Ayes 

1 Excused - 
McElhaney

4/16/20198 ?o Accept Mid 
fecome Available

nant. Amounts

ie Fund For The 
ggnsB'stimated 

’-202jRnd'$22,915 For

oil: M5)
•al Pi

;es Overhead^||||rges 
k466 For FY

The Committee reqflMed ajupplemental report be 
provide with contactrmorrhation for the HUD 
Continuum Of Care Supportive Housing Program

18-1590

NON-
CONSENT

Item COMMITTEE
ACTIONPUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE CONSENTNo.

Adopt A Resolution Amending Resolution No. 86959 
C.M.S. To Allow Thee City Administrator Or Designee To 
Accept, Appropriate, And Administer Supplemental Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2017 Urban Search And Rescue (US&R) Grant 
Funds In An Amount Not To Exceed Seventeen Thousand

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
4/16/20193

7



V

Five Hundred And Seven Dollars ($17,507) For A 
Cumulative FY 2017 US&R Grant Award Allocation In An 
Amount Not To Exceed One Million Two Hundred And 
Fifty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred And Twenty Dollars 
($1,257,520)

18-1534
Receive An Informational Report From The Oakland Police 
Department (OPD), Including Neighborhood Services On 
Their 2019 Strategic Plan Of Action

The Committee continued this item to June 11, 2019 
with a supplemental report that responds to the several 
questions and concerns raised during the discussion 
including; VContinuii|||p ■ 

6/11/2019 
4 Ayes

Recruitment progress and retention; 
Equity;
NSA; y
Performance evaluations;
OPD and Community Cultural Change; 
Child/Sex trafficking; and 
Violence prevention

No Council Action 
Necessary4

18-1397
. 7Receive This Quarterly Red 

Department (OPD) Tha|m£ 
Policies, Procedures, And^tatfols

|S|frhe OaklaMPolice 
hides Illlrmation OmOvertime

The Committed emit in uc. 
with a supppmentalrenl 
questio 
concerning^

d thi toMfPPf2019 
Jhaf^^Mnds to the several 

durinflth  ̂discussion

No Council Action 
Necessary

Continued to 
5/28/20195

yd concerns rara 
ivertime bud

18-1381
Receive A Quarterly 
Police Commission

.eport From Oakland The:res; Received And 
Forwarded 

4 Ayes
6 4/16/2019

18-1379
Receive An Informational Report From The Oakland Fire 
Department (OFD), Including the 2018-2020 Workplan and 
2020-2025 Strategic Plan

Continued to 
5/28/2019 

4 Ayes
No Council Action 

NecessaryThe Committee continued this item to May 28,2019 
with a supplemental report that responds to the several 
questions and concerns raised during the discussion 
including;

• Prioritization of wildfire prevention/vegetation

7

8



management;
• WPad;
• Jack London Fire Boat;
• Community response for complaints;
• Plan to address vacancies; and
• Metrics of performance evaluations for each goal

18-1380

9



\


